

Ross R. Fulton Senior Counsel San Diego Gas & Electric Company 8326 Century Park Court, CP32D San Diego, CA 92123 Tel: 858-654-1861 Fax: 619-699-5027 rfulton@sdge.com

January 18, 2023

The Hon, Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Docket No. ER23-____-000 Order No. 864 Compliance Filing

Dear Secretary Bose:

Pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act and Sections 35.13 and 385.205 of the Federal energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission" or "FERC") regulations,¹ San Diego Gas & Electric Company ("SDG&E") proposes minor revisions to SDG&E's previously approved Fifth Transmission Owner Formula Rate, Appendix VIII of SDG&E's Transmission Owner Tariff ("TO5 Formula Rate") Cycle 2 Order No.864 compliance filing submittal accepted on March 21, 2022, effective January 27, 2020.

On December 8, 2022, in Docket ER20-1742, SDG&E submitted minor revisions to the Order 864 compliance filing. SDG&E withdrew that filing on January 6, 2023 due to errors in the eTariff filing process. In its withdrawal letter, SDG&E stated that it would re-submit the revised Attachment 2 to Appendix VIII of its transmission Owner Tariff as a Section 205 filing.

I. MINOR REVISIONS

- Tab AR-1 columns a and b heading were switched to correspond with the cell references in tab 864-3. Footnotes 2 and 3 were edited accordingly.
- Tabs 864-1 and 864-3; Col. 9 heading description was changed to "SDG&E Records" to avoid the voluminous submission of all the annual Order 864 tabs for the Cumulative Amortization of Excess/Deficient ADIT.

II. DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED

This filing consists of the following documents:

- A. Transmittal letter;
- B. Amended Formula Rate Spreadsheet (TO Tariff, Appendix VIII, Attachment 2)

¹ 18 C.F.R. § 35.13 and 385.205

in both clean and redline format; and

C. Amended populated excel version of the formula rate spreadsheet for TO5 Cycle 2 (reflecting the 2020 revenue requirement).

III. SERVICE

Electronic copies are being served on the ER20-1742 service list.

IV. CORRESPONDENCE

SDG&E requests that all correspondence, pleadings and other communications concerning this filing be served upon the following individuals:

Ross R. Fulton Senior Counsel San Diego Gas & Electric Company 8326 Century Park Court, CP32D San Diego, California 92123 Telephone: (858) 654-1861 Facsimile: (858) 699-5027 E-mail: RFulton@sdge.com Adam P. Currey Transmission Revenue Manager San Diego Gas & Electric Company 8326 Century Park Court, CP31E San Diego, California 92123 Telephone: (619) 696-2248 E-mail: ACurrey@sdge.com

V. CONCLUSION

In compliance with the Commission's Order on Compliance SDG&E submits these proposed revisions, effective January 27, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ross R. Fulton

Ross R. Fulton Attorney For SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY